network candidates need to be offered to the model as input
information data.

ENTSO-E  TYNDP 2022 · System Needs Study | Final Version · May 2023 // 15

5	 Results and sensivity tests

The result of the optimisation is a list of candidates to be invested in that mini-
mises the overall generation costs. Looking at each border, different results are
possible. Either only the interconnector project or only the hybrid project were
selected by the optimiser, or both were selected or none of them.

The list will not be published due to the testing character of this
study which only allows a limited view. After the inclusion of
the methodology in the System Needs Study, the onshore and
offshore grid will be optimised at the same time. Furthermore,
an extensive data collection process will precede the analysis,
which was only possible to a limited extent in this study.

In addition, as part of the analysis, the sensitivity of the final
result to the change in the cost assumptions of individual
elements of the network infrastructure was checked. Assump-
tions regarding sensitivity are presented in the following
Table.

Components of CAPEX CAPEX sensitivity

Scenario base sens1 sens2 sens2a sens3 sens4

Sea cable line [M€/km] 4 1.8 4 4

–10 % +10 %

Land cable line [M€/km] 4 1.8 4 4

Offshore AC/DC converter station [M€] 1000 1000 1000 1000

Onshore AC/DC converter station [M€] 600 600 600 600

Expanding the platform per single new cable connection [M€] 100 100 200 300

For individual price zones, a list of network candidates
has been developed. Each candidate has been assigned
with: connection type, starting node, end node, link length,
number of AC / DC converter stations on land, number of
AC / DC converter stations at sea and annuity. In total, the
number of candidates exceeded 60. Figure 9 – Results of

sensitivities shows the results of the simulations. It can be
seen that the built network candidates are hybrid connections
of the type HA.3 and HA.1. The results were presented for the
baseline scenario and additional sensitivities at the cost of